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Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANAGA REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether water crisis is increasing in several areas of the country due to rampant extraction of ground water and if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether the Government proposes to bring a new policy to ensure best practice for water usage in the country and if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government proposes to introduce a water regulation and pricing mechanism and if so, the details thereof and the time-frame for the same;
(d) whether the Government has advised States to prepare a model law to prevent the extraction of ground water; and
(e) if so, the States where the law has been formulated and the present status related to this process in the States where the law has not been formulated?

Answer
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION (PROF.
SANWAR LAL JAT)

(a) Ground water is continuously being exploited due to growth in population, increased industrialization and irrigation as a result of which, ground water levels in various parts of the Country are declining. Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) and State Ground Water Organizations jointly assess replenishable ground water resources of the Country periodically. As per the latest assessment, the total annual replenishable ground water resource in the country is around 433 Billion Cubic Metres (BCM) and net annual ground water availability is 398 BCM. The stage of ground water development in the Country has been assessed as 62%. State/UT-wise details are given at Annexure-I. Out of 6607 assessment units (Firkas/ Blocks/ Mandals/ Talukas/ Districts) in the Country, 1071 units in 16 States and 2 UTs including Rajasthan have been categorized as 'Over-exploited'.
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(b) The National Water Policy (2012), has been formulated by Ministry of Water Resources, RD & GR which, inter-alia, advocates conservation, promotion and protection of water and highlights the need for augmenting the availability of water through direct use of rainfall. The National Water Policy (2012) has been forwarded to all State/UT Governments and concerned Ministries/ Departments of Central Government for appropriate action. A National Water Mission has also been set up to, inter-alia, promote conservation of water resources.

(c) The National Water Policy, 2012 has, inter-alia, following recommendations relating to water regulation and pricing:-
(i) Pricing of water should ensure its efficient use and reward conservation. Equitable access to water for all and its fair pricing, for drinking and other uses such as sanitation, agricultural and industrial, should be arrived at through independent statutory Water Regulatory Authority, set up by each State, after wide ranging consultations with all stakeholders.
(ii) In order to meet equity, efficiency and economic principles, the water charges should preferably / as a rule be determined on volumetric basis. Such charges should be reviewed periodically.
(iii) Recycle and reuse of water, after treatment to specified standards, should also
be incentivized through a properly planned tariff system.
(iv) The principle of differential pricing may be retained for the pre-emptive uses of water for drinking and sanitation; and high priority allocation for ensuring food security and supporting livelihood for the poor. Available water, after meeting the above needs, should increasingly be subjected to allocation and pricing on economic principles so that water is not wasted in unnecessary uses and could be utilized more gainfully.

(d) & (e) Ministry of Water Resources, RD &GR has circulated a Model Bill to all the States/UTs to enable them to enact suitable ground water legislation for its regulation and development, which includes provision of rain water harvesting. So far, 15 States/UTs have adopted and implemented the ground water legislation on the lines of Model Bill. Further, various States/UTs have made rain water harvesting mandatory by enacting laws or by formulating rules & regulations or by including provisions in Building bye-laws or through suitable Government Orders. Tamil Nadu Ground Water (Development and Management) Act, 2003 has been repealed by the State Government of Tamil Nadu through Ordinance No. 4 of 2013, dated 14.09.2013. The status of adoption of Model Bill by States/UTs is given at Annexure-II.
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